
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 10 September 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 31 August 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 10 September 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: NANDO'S, UNIT 2, THE AYLESHAM CENTRE, 
PECKHAM, LONDON SE15 5EW

1 - 31

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  31 August 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 September 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Nando’s, Unit 2, The Aylesham 
Centre, Peckham, London SE15 5EW

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rye Lane

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application made by Nando’s 
Chickenland Limited for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as Nando’s, Unit 2, The Aylesham Centre, 
Peckham, London SE15 5EW.

2. Notes:

a) This is an application for a premises licence submitted under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to a representation and is 
therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 16 of this report deals with the representation submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report as Appendices B and C. A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy

The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the   
application

 Relevant representations

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 5 July 2018 Nando’s Chickenland Limited applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Nando’s, Unit 2, The Aylesham Centre, Peckham, 
London, SE15 5EW.

9. The application states that: 

“The applicant is an experienced operator of a chain of nationwide South African / 
Portuguese style chicken restaurants. The applicant's business is food led and 
family orientated with alcohol making up only a very small part of the business. The 
layout is as shown on the accompanying drawing of the ground and first floors. 
Loose seating is shown for information only and does not form part of the proposed 
approved plan. The extent of the area is as shown and the areas for licensable 
activities are outlined in red.”

10. The application is summarised as follows: 

 The provision of late night refreshment

o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 23:30.

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises

o Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:30.

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

o Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 00:00.

2



11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operational control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M of 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the application is attached 
to this report as Appendix A. 

Designated premises supervisor

12. The proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Rodney Bernabel.

Representations from responsible authorities

13. A representation was submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service. The 
representation suggested various control measures that it was recommended should 
become conditions of any licence issued subsequent to the application. The 
applicant agreed to the inclusion of the suggested control measures into the 
application and the police therefore withdrew their representation.

14. Copies of the representation submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service and 
related correspondence are attached as Appendix B.

Representations from other persons

15. One representation has been submitted by an ‘other person’. The representation is 
concerned that the proposed operation will add to the noise nuisance already 
apparent in the area and also likely give rise to anti social behavior and crime and 
disorder. 

16. Copies of the representation submitted by the ‘other person’ and related 
correspondence are attached as Appendix C.

Conciliation

17. The applicant was sent copies of all the representations and invited to respond to 
them. The Metropolitan Police Service withdrew their representation following an 
agreement made with the applicant. At the time of the writing of this report the 
representation submitted by the ‘other person’ remains outstanding and must be 
considered by the licensing sub-committee. At the hearing to consider the application 
the licensing sub-committee will be apprised as to the withdrawal of the 
representation or of any agreement reached in regards to the representation.

Premises history

18. No other premises licence (or similar / equivalent authorisation) has been issued in 
respect of the premises under the Licensing Act 2003 or any previous legislation.

19. On 5 July 2018 Nando’s Chickenland Limited applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Nando’s, Unit 2, The Aylesham Centre, Peckham, 
London SE15 5EW.

3



Deregulation of entertainment

20. On 6 April 2015 entertainment became deregulated and as a result: 

 Live unamplified music is deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 on any       
premises.

 Live amplified music and recorded music are deregulated between 08:00 and 
23:00 at on licensed premises for an audience of up to 500 people.

 Plays and the performance of dance are deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 
for an audience of up to 500 people.

 Indoor sporting events are deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 for an 
audience of up to 1000 people.

21. Live music and recorded music can become licensable in on-licensed premises if the 
licensing authority removes the effect of deregulation following a licence review 
(‘licence review mechanism’).

22. The showing of films has not been de-regulated.

Map

23. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as appendix D. 
The following licensed premises are also shown on the map and provide licensable 
activities as stated:

The Hope, 3 Melon Road, London SE15 5QW licensed for:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises and recorded music:

o Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Friday to Sunday from 10:00 to 01:00 the following day.

 La
[...]

o Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 23:00.

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

24. Council Assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016 - 2020 
on 25 November 2015. The policy came into effect on 1 January 2016. Sections of 
the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the sub-
committee’s consideration are:

6



 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications.

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting.

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. To 
be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification.

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective.

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective.

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

25. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 
applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application on 
its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified by 
the circumstances of the application.

26. Within Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the premises are 
identified as being within the Peckham major town centre area. The closing times 
recommended in the statement of licensing policy for restaurants and cafes in the 
Peckham major town centre area are:

 Sunday to Thursday: 00:00 
 Friday to Saturday: 01:00.

Resource implications

27. A fee of £635.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of the application this 
being the statutory fee payable for premises within non-domestic rateable value band 
E. 

Consultation

28. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was published in a local 

7



newspaper and a similar notice was exhibited at the premises for a period of 28 
consecutive days.

Community impact statement

29. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

30. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

31. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

32. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

33. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 

vexatious.

34. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
 To reject the application.

Conditions

35. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 

8



licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the 
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

36. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

37. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times.

38. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators.

39. Members are also referre
[...]
n for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

43. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has 
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to 
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible 
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as 
the planning authority.

44. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of 
the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, guidance 
and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

45. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 
application on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only relevant 
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that 
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of 
relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must 
give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

46. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

47. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

48. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Other persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

10



49. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

50. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

51. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

52. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
           Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name  Title
 Appendix A Copy of the application 
 Appendix B Copies of the representations submitted by the police and related 

correspondence 
 Appendix C Copies of the representation submitted by an ‘other person’ and 

related correspondence
 Appendix D Map of the local area 

11



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final
Dated 24 August 2018
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 30 August 2018

12



APPENDIX A
13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



                                                                               APPENDIX B

From: 

On Behalf Of 
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2018 9:09 AM 

To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: FW: Nandos Unit 2 The Aylesham centre Rye Lane SE15 5EW 

Good morning 

Please find the police objection to the premises licence for the attached applicant. 

Regards 

Mark Lynch 246MD  

Police Constable  

Southwark Night Time Economy/ Licensing 

Southwark Police Station 

323 Borough High Street  

SE1 1JL 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 
LONDON, 
SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: MD3175/18 

Date: 03/08/2018 

Re:- Nando’s Unit 2,The Aylesham Centre Rye Lane SE15 5EW 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Police are in receipt of an application from the above for a new premises licence to be 
granted under the licensing act 2003 for the following hours 

Premises open to the public 
Mon-Sun 1100hrs to 0000hrs 

Sale/Supply of alcohol on sales 
Mon-Sun 1100 to 2330 

24



 

Late Night Refreshment 
2300hrs to 2330hrs   
                                                    
The operating schedule indicates that this is for restaurant premises, the application contains 
a number of suggested control measures in order to restrict the operation to this specific 
manner which police are pleased to receive however the following wording of each condition 
is essential in order to negate any ambiguity, the following should be considered as 
conditions of the premises licence if granted. 
 
1/ That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working 
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The 
CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every person who enters 
the premises. 
 
2/ All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made 
immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at least one 
person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the CCTV and able to 
download the footage upon request. 
 
3/ That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and training 
records to be kept and signed and updated every 6 months. The records shall, upon request, 
be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the
[...]
n prevention.  How will they deal with the behaviours of 

people outside the premises?  Will there be security?  Will there be someone telling people to keep the noise 

down?  To prevent fights and argument?  There is little respect for people who live on Rye Lane, who try to just 

sit and watch television of a night or have a meal in peace or do some work or sleep.   

Regards 

30

mailto:wesley.mcarthur@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@southwark.gov.uk
https://maps.google.com/?q=1,+3rd+Floor,+160+Tooley+Street,+SE1+2QH&entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/community-safety/let-s-talk-about-women-s-safety


©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX D
31



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Margie Newens
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                     

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 31 August 2018

1
1

3

8


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Nando's, Unit 2, The Aylesham Centre, Peckham, London SE15 5EW
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Police representation
	Appendix C: Representation from an other person
	Nando's (863921) - appendix C - other person's rep'
	Nando's (863921) - appendix C2

	Appendix D: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 September 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 10 
September 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Margy Newens

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: NANDO'S, UNIT 2, THE AYLESHAM CENTRE, PECKHAM, 
LONDON SE15 5EW 

The applicant’s legal representative made a preliminary point as to whether the 
representation submitted by the other person (pages 27 and 28) had been submitted out 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 September 2018

of time.  

The meeting adjourned at 10.36am to allow the sub-committee to consider the point raised 
by the applicant’s legal representative.

The meeting reconvened at 10.58am and the chair advised that the sub-committee had 
agreed that they would still accept the representation.

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative. 

The applicant and their legal representative were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.23am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 11.25am and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED

That the application made by Nando’s Chickenland Limted for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Unit 2, The Aylesham Centre, London SE15 5EW be granted as follows:

Operating Hours Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 00:00.

Supply of Alcohol (on the 
premises)

Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:30.

Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 23:30.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service during the 
conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee.

Reasons 

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The representative for the applicant raised a preliminary point whether the representation 
submitted by the other person (pages 27 and 28) had been submitted out of time.  The 
representation on page 27 was received by the licensing authority at 12:00am on 3 August 
2018.  The same representation on page 28 was a screen shot from the other person 
which demonstrated that the representation was sent at 23:59 on 2 August 2018.  The 
representative for the applicant referred to Section 21a of The Licensing Act 2003 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 September 2018

(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 (“the 2005 
regulations”) stating that the representation was received after the consultation of 2 August 
2018. 

The licensing sub-committee carefully considered the 2005 regulations and note that there 
was no ‘second timing’ provided on the received representation and it was unclear 
whether Southwark’s IT systems ‘round up’ to the nearest minute.  The licensing officer 
used his discretion (albeit on legal advice) to accept the representation.  On this basis, the 
licensing sub-committee felt it could not go behind the licensing officer’s decision to accept 
(the representation).  It was felt that the representation was not the strongest and whilst 
relevant in terms of the licensing objectives, lacked any specifics to the premises itself 
therefore, whilst the representation would be considered it would have limited impact on 
the overall decision of the licensing sub-committee.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant regarding the 
premises licence application.  The application was for the on-sale of alcohol and late night 
refreshment until 23:30, both of which were with the hours as specified in Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy.  The applicant Nando’s Chickenland Limted was a privately 
owned company with no franchising with extreme care that the Nando’s brand is protected 
at all cost.

Planning permission had been granted and the planning officer noted that the application 
was in a major town centre and “the operation of the premises not results in any noisy 
activities if the application is granted”.  Furthermore, one of the top priorities within the 
Area Action Plan is the support and growth of the late night economy. Forty jobs would be 
created for the local area and no employee would have a zero hour’s contract.  This 
application therefore met with the Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy in addition to 
the other polices/strategies in place.

All Nando’s premises are food led and family orientated operations. It would be rare 
customers would purchase alcohol only.  Alcohol sales make up a maximum of 5% of the 
overall sales of the restaurant.  Because there is a meet and greet host at the entrance, 
individuals could not got to the bar area and purchase alcohol as no purchases could be 
made until the host provides the customer with a table number. All alcohol sales are 
ancillary to a table meal and the premises only beers, wines and cider are supplied. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted that the representation from the Metropolitan Police 
Service had been conciliated.

The other person did not attend the meeting, but the licensing sub-committee noted the 
content of their representation. 

The licensing sub-committee was satisfied that Nando’s operation would be a benefit to 
Peckham major town centre and felt no additional conditions needed to be added in 
granting the premises licence.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 September 2018

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 11.28am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


